liabilities of the Company between 31 December 2019 and the completion of the Entitlement Offer
including:

 completion of the Placement to raise $2,218,240 (before associated costs);

 at full subscription of the Entitlement Offer, the issue of 144,819,475 New Shares at $0.008
each (subject to rounding and assuming that no Options are exercised before the Record
Date) with the terms and conditions detailed in Section 2 to raise up to $1,158,556 (before
associated costs); and

 estimated costs of the Entitlement Offer and Placement of $259,314.

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the pro forma balance are consistent with
the accounting policies adopted and described in the Company’s Interim Financial Report for the
period ended 31 December 2019 and should be read in conjunction with that Financial Report.

No allowance has been made for expenditure incurred in the normal course of business from the
date of this Prospectus to the Closing Date.

19

Reviewed
Balance

Sheet as at
31/12/19

Significant
changes since

31/12/19

Effect of
Placement

and
Entitlement

Offer

Unaudited Pro
Forma Balance

Sheet Post
Placement and

Entitlement Offer

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 2,774,536 (1,486,191) 3,117,481  4,405,827

Trade and other receivables 88,121 23,639   111,760

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 2,862,657 (1,462,552) 3,117,481 4,517,587

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Trade and other receivables 1,481,600   1,481,600

Financial assets 15,620 341,4911   357,111

Property, plant and equipment 5,699 (399)   5,300

Intangible assets 38,193 (1,057)   37,136

Exploration and evaluation 5,889,800 520,0002   6,409,800

Right of Use Asset 101,733   101,733

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 7,532,645 860,035  8,392,680

TOTAL ASSETS 10,395,302 (602,517) 3,117,481 12,910,266

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 104,469 287,610   392,079

Lease liability 29,198   29,198

Provisions   6,415   6,415

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 133,667 294,025  427,692

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Provisions 1,289,500   1,289,500

Lease liability 74,335   74,335

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

1,363,835   1,363,835

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,497,502 294,025  1,791,527

NET ASSETS 8,897,800 (896,542) 3,117,481 11,118,739

EQUITY

Issued Capital 137,337,161  3,117,481 140,454,642

Reserves 25,191,658 (7,465,464)3   17,726,194

Accumulated losses (153,631,019) 6,568,922   (147,062,097)

TOTAL EQUITY 8,897,800 (896,542) 3,117,481 11,118,739

1. Includes the acquisition of 30 million Altan Rio Minerals shares
2. Capitalised exploration at Jundee South including acquisition costs
3. The adjustment relates to the Non-Controlling Interest Reserve. The adjustment was to reinstate the balance

back into the reserve, with the corresponding adjustment to reduce the gain on disposal, which then flows
through to the retained earnings.

4. The Company has a contingent liability in connection with the sale of the Baobab Project in October 2019

 20

3.3 Control implications and FIRB

At the date of this Prospectus, Au Xingao has a Voting Power of 9,127,818 Shares (representing